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Honorable Mike Hubbard


Member, House of Representatives


Post Office Box 950


Auburn, Alabama  36831-0950





Insurance Companies – Title Insurance Act – Lee County





Lender lien protection on equity line mortgages as part of a master comprehensive mortgage insurance policy constitutes title insurance as defined by Alabama law.  Such protection should be sold by title insurers.  Title insurance in Alabama may not be issued by an insurer or other entity not licensed as a title insurer, and rates must be approved by the Department of Insurance.





Lender lien protection on equity line mortgages allowing a lender to close a transaction before a search of public records constitutes title insurance under Alabama law.  No title insurance can be issued until the company issuing the policy searches the public records, obtains an abstract of title, and obtains an opinion of title as set forth in chapter 25 of title 27 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Representative Hubbard:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION ONE





	Does lender lien protection on equity line mort�gages as part of a master comprehensive mortgage in�surance policy constitute title insurance as defined by Alabama law, and does such a policy violate Alabama law?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In the first hypothetical that you relate, a licensed property and casualty insurance company offers a lender lien protection on equity line mortgages as part of a master comprehensive mortgage insurance policy.  No search of the public records is performed by the insurance company.  If the lender becomes aware of an undisclosed priority lien, the insurance company will protect the lender for any loss incurred as a result of the undisclosed lien.  





	“Title insurance” is defined by section 27-5-10 of the Code of Alabama as “insurance of owners of property, or others having an interest therein or liens or encumbrances thereon against loss by encumbrance, or defective titles, or inva�lidity or adverse claim to title.”  Ala. Code § 27-5-10 (1998).





	Section 27-25-3 of the Code of Alabama defines a title insurance policy as follows:





(8) TITLE INSURANCE POLICY or POLICY. A con�tract insuring or indemnifying against loss or damage arising from any or all of the following existing on or before the date of the policy:





a. Defects in or liens or encumbrances on the insured title.





b. Unmarketability of the insured title.





c. Invalidity or unenforceability of liens or encum�brances on the property described in the policy.





d. Lack of priority of liens or encumbrances.





Ala. Code § 27-25-3(8) (Supp. 2003).





	This office has previously addressed the question of mortgage impairment insurance and similar products in an opinion written to Honorable Jim Haney, Member, House of Representatives, dated July 18, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-286.  In the Haney opinion, this Office opined that mortgage impairment insurance and similar products should be sold by title insurers, that title insurance in Alabama may not be issued by an insurer or other entity not licensed as a title insurer, and rates must be approved by the Department of Insurance.





	Based on the information contained in your request, the lender lien pro�tection on equity line mortgages that is part of a master comprehensive mort�gage insurance policy purports to insure the validity or the priority of a mort�gage in that it protects the insured against any loss due to undisclosed liens.  Therefore, this type of protection, as described in your letter, is actually title insurance and is thus subject to the requirements set forth in chapter 25 of title 27 of the Code of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





	Lender lien protection on equity line mortgages as part of a master com�prehensive mortgage insurance policy constitutes title insurance as defined by Alabama law.  Such protection should be sold by title insurers.  Title insurance in Alabama may not be issued by an insurer or other entity not licensed as a title insurer, and rates must be approved by the Department of Insurance.








QUESTION TWO





	Does lender lien protection on equity line mort�gages allowing a lender to close a transaction before a search of public records constitute title insurance under Alabama law, and does such violate Alabama law?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In the second, and similar, hypothetical that you relate, a licensed title in�surance company offers lender lien protection on equity line mortgages by allowing the lender to close the transaction before there is a search of the public records.  After the closing, the insurance company performs a search of the public records.  If the search reveals an undisclosed lien, the insurance company will protect the lender for any loss incurred as a result of the lien.





	Because the insurer is once again purporting to insure the validity or the priority of a mortgage and protect the insured against any loss due to undis�closed liens, the policy would be considered title insurance under Alabama law.  Section 27-25-5 of the Code of Alabama further states the following:





No preliminary report, commitment, binder, policy, or contract of title insurance shall be issued until and unless the title insurer or the person or agent issuing the title insurance policy on behalf of the title insurer has performed any of the following:





(1) Caused to be conducted a search or examination of the title as defined in this chapter.





(2) Obtained an abstract of title.





(3) Obtained an opinion of title.





Ala. Code § 27-25-5 (Supp. 2003).  Therefore, this type of title insurance is specifically prohibited by Alabama law.








CONCLUSION





	Lender lien protection on equity line mortgages allowing a lender to close a transaction before a search of public records constitutes title insurance under Alabama law.  No title insurance can be issued until the company issuing the policy searches the public records, obtains an abstract of title, and obtains an opinion of title as set forth in chapter 25 of title 27 of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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